Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 403
SCHOLARSHIP AND LOAN REPAYMENT INCENTIVE GRANT PROGRAM

Trans403.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 403.04 Scholarships.
Trans 403.02 Definitions. Trans 403.05 Loan repayment incentive grants.
Trans 403.03 Program administration committee.

Trans 403.01 Purpose and scope. (1) Purpose. The prospectiveapplicants othe scholarships, training and employ
purposeof this chapter ito set forth the department of transportamentopportunities available under the program.
tion’s administrativenterpretatiorof s.85.107 Stats., and to pre (3) ELiGIBILITY CRITERIA. (a) To qualify for a scholarshim
scribethe administrative policies and procedures for implemerjiersonshall meet all of the following criteria:
ing the scholarship and loan repayment incentive grant program | ge g tayeted group member

for improving the representation of gated groupmembers ; ; :
within job classifications inwhich tageted group members are 2. Be aresident of this state as determined by the department.

underutilizedin the department. 3. Be one of the following: _ _
History: Cr. Registey November1992, No. 443efl. 12-1-92,CR 03-004 am. a. Enrolled full time, or the equivalent, and registered as a
RegisterMay 2003 No. 569eff. 6-1-03. sophomorejunior or senior in a bachelor degree prograferefi
o ) by an accredited institution of higher education in this state.
Trans 403.02 Definitions. In this chapter: b. Enrolled full-time, or the equivalent, in his or héf gear

(1) “Department” means the department of transportation. in an associate degree program, as defined38.01 (1) Stats.,

(3) “Program” means the Sch0|arship and |0m‘payment or VocatiOUal d|p|0ma _prog_ram, as defined iB&01 (II.), StatS.,
incentivegrant program authorized unde85.107 Stats. ata technical college in this state. _

(4) “satisfactoryacademic progress” means theasel of aca 4. Demonstrate satisfactoacademic progress in a program
demicperformance, as defined by the institution in whichstie undersubd.3. a.orb. that relates to a job classification in which
dentis enrolled, which is normally required to inswdequate targetedgroup members are underutilized in the department.
progresstoward the attainment of the degree or certificate 5. Demonstrate an interesttraining and employment oppor
requiredunder s85.107 Stats. tunitiesand in program activities in a jc_Jb clqssification in which

(4m) “Targetedgroup member” means a person with disabjitargeted group members are underutilized |n_the depgrtment.
ties, or a person who belongs to a class of race, amaex, whose _ (b) The department shall adopt the determinaticthe institu
percentof the workforce within any job classification in thetion of higher education in which a person is enrolled with respect
departments less tharthat class percent of the statewide laborto Whether a person demonstrates satisfactory academic progress.

marketfor such job activities. (4) ArpLICcATIONPROCESS.AN applicant for a scholarship shall
History: Cr.Register November1992, No. 443ef. 12-1-92,CR 03-004r. (2), submitto the department completegbplication materials pre
am. (3), cr. (4m)Register May 2003 No. 568ff. 6-1-03. scribedby the department, a statement of interest irptbgram,

o ) ) a certified copy of the applicasttranscript anduch other infor
Trans 403.03 Program administration committee. mationas the department may request.

The department shall establish a committee consistingmie Note: The application materials may be obtained from tigcvisin Department
sentativef at least 2 divisions withithe department for the pur of Transportation, Bureau of Human Resource Servic€s, Box7915, Room 410,
poseof screening applicants for scholarships, evaluating sehol&fadison.Wi 53707-7915. .
ship recipients for continuingarticipation in the program and  (5) PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS. (@) A student who is
screeningapplicants for loan repayment incentive grafise awardeda scholarship shall accept, as a condition of the award,
committee shall be coordinated by the departmentuman positionwith the department as a limited teemployee for the
resourcesoffice and shallinclude department representativeSummemonths following the academic term for which éveard
from affirmative action and equaimployment opportunity and Wasmade and during which the student was classified as a-sopho
representativesom divisionswithin the department that provide MOre,junior or seniarThe department shall assigmantor to ori
training or work experience for students in the program. ctme ~ €ntand work witheach student during the studenquired sum
mitteemay establish criteria in additida those specified in this Mer employment or training period under this paragraph. A
chapterin order to perform its screening and evaluation functiongiudentwho is awarded a scholarship may work part-time for the
The committee mayconduct personal interviews of applicant§€partmenturing an academic term butriet required to do so.
andprogramparticipants or may provide for the interviews to bd "€ committee under rans 403.03nay make exceptions to the
conductecby a panel selected by the committee. summeremployment ofraining requirement on a case—by-case

History: Cr.Registey November1992, No. 443f. 12-1-92,CR 03-004r. (1), Pasis.The summer employment or training requirement does not
renum. (2) to be Trans 403.03 and amRegister May 2003 No. 56%ff. 6-1-03  applyto a graduating senior

) (b) A student whas awarded a scholarship shall maintain the

Trans 403.04 Scholarships. (1) SELECTION PROCESS. standardgor eligibility under sub(3) (a) 1.to4. and demonstrate
The department shall annually select scholarship recipientfseon ongoinginterest in the program and in future employment in a job
basisof written application materials, any criteria developed bylassificationin which tageted groupnembers are underutilized
the committee under sTrans 403.03and personal interviews. in the department. The department shall evaluate each student par
Recipientsof scholarships areequired to submit new applica ticipantin the prograneach semester or other academic term for
tionsfor each subsequent acadesear for which scholarship aid compliancewith this paragraph.

is sought. (6) REMOVAL FROMPROGRAM. The department may terminate
(2) ScHepbuLE. The department shall establish annually & student participation in the program for noncompliance with

schedulédor the distribution and submission of application matehe standards under sufs) (b), poorwork performance, volun

rials. The schedule shall include a recruitment program to infortary or involuntary removal fronthe institution of higher eduea
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tion or technical college in which the student is enrolled, condui¢partmentay make loan repayment incentive grantaigeted
which under department work rulesuld be cause for discipline groupmembers within job classifications in whichgeted group
or termination of employment, or other reasons specified by theembersare underutilized in the department as specifies. in
committeeunder sTrans 403.0&s criteria for termination from 85.107(3) (b), Stats. A loamrepayment incentive grant shall be
the program. usedonly to repay the employeeéducation loans that are directly
(7) DisTrRIBUTIONOFAWARDS. The department shall determineattributableto his or her acquiring a bachebdegree, associate
the scholarshipamount and distribution that may be awardedegreepr vocational diploma and that are outstanding oml¢te
annuallyto a program applicant on thasis of the applicaststu  a grant applicant begins full-time employment with the depart
dentstatus, as specified in&5.107 (3) (ajpnd(am), Stats. ment. Only loans from recognized lending institutions, including
History: Cr. Registey November1992, No. 443efl. 12-1-92; correctiomade majorcredit card Companies’ shall be e||g|b|e for loan repayment
e 5 o e T R o () a1y (3 o abogicum: incentive grants. ‘Grants may not exceed the amount of the
May 2003 No. 569¢ff. 6-1-03 employee’seducational loans outstanding.

i ) History: Cr. Register November1992, No. 443eff. 12-1-92 CR 03-004 am.
Trans 403.05 Loan repayment incentive grants. The RegisterMay 2003 No. 569¢ff. 6-1-03
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